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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1274

  ANSWERED ON 30/07/2024


MAINTENANCE OF OLD ROADS


1274 MS KANGNA RANAUT:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken to repair 7 km. stretch of the very much damage road from Chhamahan toGanakhla and 5 Km. to AalajBijliMahadev Road kullu, Mandi Parliamentary constituency inHimachal Pradesh and the time by which it is likely to be completed;

(b) the details of Charolnallah to Kashvari roads built under the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY);

(c) the details of Chhamahan to Ganakhla and 5 Km. to AalajBijliMahadev Road Kullu,Mandi Parliamentary constituency, Himachal Pradesh converted under PMGSY and built theroad; and

(d) the timeline fixed in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a) As reported by the State, the road works from Chhamahan to Ganakhla has been constructed by the Gram PanchayatDanogi and it is stated that this area does not fall under the jurisdiction of the Public Works Department, Himachal Pradesh.
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Another road-MRL-10-Bharain (Package ID- HP6164), 7.335 km

length, has been sanctioned under the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana-III (PMGSY-III) during financial year 2023-24. As reported by the State, the repair and widening of this road has been completed up to 5.00 Kms, and the remaining work is currently in progress.

(b) The road project-MLR09-Chharour Nallah to Kashawari road (Package ID- HP6163)- 7.985 km length, has been sanctioned under the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana-III during financial year 2023-24. As reported by the State Government of Himachal Pradesh, the work on this project is currently in progress, and is closely monitoring its development to ensure timely completion.

(c) The Chhamahan to Ganakhla road has been constructed by the Gram PanchayatDanogi, while the AaljBijliMahadev road (Link road village Bhrain Km 0/00 to 7/335, Package No. HP-06-164) has been

sanctioned under PMGSY-III for the year 2023-24. As mentioned earlier, the repair and widening of this road has been completed up to 5.00 Kms, and the work is progressing as scheduled.

(d) The timeline for completion of PMGSY-III is March 2025.
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